

19-2263-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DEVIVO ASSOCIATES, INC, DENNIS J. DEVIVO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

WILLIAM P. TEDARDS, JR.
1101 30th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 797-9135

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: September 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Statement Pursuant to Local Rule 28.1	3
Facts Which Are Relevant to the Issues Submitted For Review.....	4
1. Background	4
2. Relevant Provisions of the DeVivo Plaintiffs’ Corporate Agency Agreement	5
3. Events Giving Rise to This Action	7
a. Termination of Exclusive Agent Agreements.....	7
b. Nationwide’s ACE Program	7
c. Using Post-Cancellation Restrictions to Disable Mr. DeVivo.....	9
d. Eliminating Mr. DeVivo’s Extended Earnings.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
Count 3	11
Count 1	13

Count 2 14

ARGUMENT 16

Legal Standard 16

I. COUNT 3 STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION -- NATIONWIDE IS NOT EXEMPTED FROM THE RULE THAT A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT IS NOT ENFORCEABLE FOLLOWING AN INVOLUNTARY TERMINATION WITHOUT CAUSE AND NATIONWIDE HAS NO LEGITIMATE INTEREST TO SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT OF A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT..... 16

A. Paragraph 11(f) is not enforceable following an involuntary termination without cause 17

1. Nationwide does not have an exemption from the general rule in this case. 18

2. Nationwide cannot resurrect its position by citing later decisions based on altered contracts. 27

B. Paragraph 11(f) is also unenforceable for the independent reason that Nationwide will have no legitimate interest to protect upon completion of the July 1, 2020 terminations. 29

II. COUNT 1 STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION -- NATIONWIDE HAS EXERCISED PRESUMED CONTRACTUAL DISCRETION ARBITRARILY AND IRRATIONALLY 32

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, COUNT 2 STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION -- NATIONWIDE IS BREACHING THE EXPRESS PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH 11(h) OF THE AGREEMENT 35

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Institute of Chemical Engineers v. Reber-Friel Company,
682 F.2d 382 (2d Cir. 1982). 31

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009). 16

BDO Seidman v. Hirshberg,
93 N.Y.2d 382 (1999) 30, 32

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 594 (2007). 16

Cray v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
136 F. Supp. 2d 171 (W.D.N.Y. 2001) 17

Design Partners, Inc. v. Five Star Elec. Corp.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41913 *; 2016 WL 1258474 at *42. 17, 34

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011). 33

Forbes v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 14-cv-4944 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Apr. 27, 2017) 27, 28

ML/A-COM Sec. Corp. v. Galesi,
904 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1990). 33

Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318, 112 S. Ct. 1344, 117 L. Ed. 2d 581 (1992) 20

Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Fleming,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26739 (W.D. Pa., Oct. 2, 2001). 20, 21, 23

Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Stenger,
695 F. Supp. 688 (D.Conn. 1988) 21

New York Univ. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
87 N.Y.2d 308, 639 N.Y.S.2d 283, 662 N.E.2d 763 (1995) 33

Post v. Merrill Lynch,
48 N.Y.2d 84, 397 N.E.2d 358, 421 N.Y.S.2d 847 (N.Y. 1979). 17

Spinelli v. National Football League,
903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018). 33

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment,
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010). 16

Technical Aid Corp. v. Allen,
134 NH 1, 591 A2d 262 30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1294(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014). 23, 36

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 3, 16

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*,
§ 459 (3d ed. 1858) 36

Second Cir. L.R. 28.1 3

Restatement [Second] of Contracts § 188 30
